Motherboard
Dauther board
Features
• Board functionality based on L99DZ200G, automotive front door device with LIN
and CAN providing dual H-bridge driving
• Mother Board size: 150 mm length x 120 mm width
• Daughter Board size: 36.8 mm length x 35.6 mm width
• Board reverse battery protection with STL64N4F7AG Power MOSFET

EVAL-L99DZ200
Product summary
Order code EVAL-L99DZ200
Related device
L99DZ200G
motherboard and
daughter board
Door zone evaluation board based on L99DZ200G
EVAL-L99DZ200
Data brief
DB4431 - Rev 1 - March 2021
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 Application schematics and layout
1.1 Overall application diagram
Figure 1. EVAL-L99DZ200 application diagram
EVAL-L99DZ200
Application schematics and layout
DB4431 - Rev 1 page 2/12
1.2 EVAL-L99DZ200 motherboard
Figure 2. EVAL-L99DZ200 motherboard top layer
Figure 3. EVAL-L99DZ200 motherboard bottom layer
EVAL-L99DZ200
EVAL-L99DZ200 motherboard
DB4431 - Rev 1 page 3/12
Figure 4. EVAL-L99DZ200 motherboard schematics (1 / 2)
SPC582B
G19 - PB3 - E22 - A6437
PB_VDD_LV_W219
G2 - PA2 - C2TX-W18-E10-L1TX77
CS2_3-A11-E11- PE0 - G64 13
G1 - PA1 - C2RX-W19-E11-L1RX78
CS1_3-A12-E12- PE1 - G65 14
SIN0-E9-W17-C5RX- PE9 - G73 75
SIN3-CS3_2-L0R-E17-W25-C5TX-I3- PE10 - G74 84
G0 - PA0 - I9- W22-E1481
SOUT3-L0TX-E18-W26-C5RX- PE11 - G75 85
G16 - PB0 - A67-CS0_240
G17 - PB1 - E21 - A6639
G15 - PA15 - I14-CS1_050
G4 - PA4 - C4TX-WESR-E1-CS0_166
G13 - PA13 - C1RX-W21-E13-L0RX80 G12 - PA12 - C1TX-W20-E12-L0TX-CS0_279
XTAL55
EXTAL54
G25 - PB9 - C1RX-W4-E26-I2C_SDA-L0RX-A89-SIN2-CS0_246 G24 - PB8 - W5-E27-I2C_SCL-A90-SCK247
G26 - PB10 - C1TX-W3-E25-L0TX-A82-SOUT2-CS1_245
G27 - PB11 - E24-CS0_0-CS2_244
G3 - PA3 - W6-E28-L10RX-A91-SOUT248
G7 - PA7 - TMS61
G8 - PA8 - E17 - TDI60
G9 - PA9 - E18 - TDO62
G10 - PA10 - I2-C4TX-E15-L2TX-CS0_382
G11 - PA11 - C2RX-C4RX-W24-E16-L2RX-SCK383
CS5_1-E25- PE12 - G76 91
G5 - PA5 - JCOMP63
G6 - PA6 - TCK64
SOUT3-A13-E13-I11- PE2 - G66 15
ClkOut0-CS0_3-A17-E16- PE3 - G67 18
CS0_0-E3-W11-C0TX- PE5 - G69 70
CS1_0-L1RX-E4-W12-C0RX- PE6 - G70 71
CS6_0-L1TX-E5-W13-C1TX-C3TX- PE7 - G71 72
G18 - PB2 - E8 - A6538
PC9 - G41 - C2TX - E13
PC14 - G46 - E27 - SCK193
PC15 - G47 - E26 - SOUT192
PC11 - G43 - E30-L10TX-CS4_196 PC10 - G42 - E29 - L10RX-CS0_197
PC6 - G38 - E4 - IC2_SCL -L7RX-A16
PC7 - G39 - E3- I2C_SDA -L7TX5
SCK2-E22-PD0-G48 88
SCK0-E6-W14-C1RX-C3RX-PD4 - G52 73